FINAL
Am29F040
4 Megabit (524,288 x 8-Bit) CMOS 5.0 Volt-only,
Sector Erase Flash Memory
DISTINCTIVE CHARACTERISTICS
■ 5.0 V ± 10% for read and write operations
— Minimizes system level power requirements
■ Compatible with JEDEC-standards

17113E-6
Am29F040 5
ORDERING INFORMATION
Standard Products
AMD standard products are available in several packages and operating ranges. The order number (Valid Combination) is formed
by a combination of:
Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations list configurations planned to be sup-
ported in volume for this device. Consult the local AMD sales
office to confirm availability of specific valid combinations and
to check on newly released combinations.
TEMPERATURE RANGE
C = Commercial (0°C to +70°C)
I = Industrial (–40°C to +85°C)
E = Extended (–55°C to +125°C)
PACKAGE TYPE
P = 32-Pin Plastic DIP (PD 032)
J = 32-Pin Rectangular Plastic Leaded Chip
Carrier (PL 032)
E = 32-Pin Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP)
Standard Pinout (TS 032)
F = 32-Pin Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP)
 Reverse Pinout (TSR032)
DEVICE NUMBER/DESCRIPTION
Am29F040
4 Megabit (524,288 x 8-Bit) CMOS 5.0 Volt-only, Sector Erase Flash Memory
AM29F040 -55 E C
OPTIONAL PROCESSING
Blank = Standard Processing
B = Burn-In
B
SPEED OPTION
See Product Selector Guide
and Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations
AM29F040-55
JC, JI, JE, EC, EI, EE, FC, FI, FE
AM29F040-70
AM29F040-90 PC, PCB, PI, PIB, PE, PEB,
JC, JCB, JI, JIB, JE, JEB,
EC, ECB, EI, EIB, EE, EEB,
FC, FCB, FI, FIB, P11
FE, FEB
AM29F040-120
AM29F040-150
6 Am29F040
Table 1. Am29F040 User Bus Operations
Legend:
L = Logic 0, H = Logic 1, X = Don’t Care. See DC Characteristics for voltage levels.
Notes:
1. Manufacturer and device codes may also be accessed via a command register write sequence. Refer to Tables 2 and 4.
2. Refer to Table 3 for valid PD (Program Data) during a write operation.
3. Refer to the section on Sector Protection.
4. WE can be VIL if OE is VIL, OE at VIH initiates the write operations.
Read Mode